

HOLLY T. SHIKADA 4017
Attorney General of Hawai'i

ANDREW L. SALENGER 8871
Deputy Attorney General
Department of the Attorney
General, State of Hawai'i
Room 300, Kekuanao'a Building
465 South King Street
Honolulu, Hawai'i 96813
Telephone: (808) 587-2981
Email: andrew.l.salenger@hawaii.gov

CHARLENE S. SHIMADA 2600
Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP
One Market, Spear Street Tower
San Francisco, California 94105
Telephone: (415) 442-1000
Email: charlene.shimada@morganlewis.com

R RAYMOND ROTHMAN, *pro hac vice pending*
MEGAN A. SUEHIRO 9582
Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP
300 South Grand Avenue, 22nd Floor
Los Angeles, California 90071
Telephone: (213) 612-2500
Email: rick.rothman@morganlewis.com
megan.suehiro@morganlewis.com

BRYAN M. KILLIAN, *pro hac vice pending*
DOUGLAS A. HASTINGS, *pro hac vice pending*
Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP
1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20004
Telephone: (202) 739-3000
Email: bryan.killian@morganlewis.com
douglas.hastings@morganlewis.com

Attorneys for Defendants Department of
Transportation, State of Hawai'i; Jade
Butay, in his official capacity; Governor
David Ige; and State of Hawai'i

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FIRST CIRCUIT

STATE OF HAWAI'I

N[.] F., a Minor, by and through her natural
guardian, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION,
STATE OF HAWAI'I, *et al.*,

Defendants.

CIVIL NO. 1CCV-22-0000631
(Environmental Court)

DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS;
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION; NOTICE OF HEARING and

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	2
A. HDOT’s Mission and Authority	2
B. Applicable Law	3
III. ARGUMENT	3
A. Standard of Review	3
B. Plaintiffs’ Article XI, Section 9 Claim Must Be Dismissed Because Plaintiffs Allege No Violation of Any Environmental Law	4
C. Plaintiffs Have Not Alleged a Claim Under Article XI, Section 1	12
D. Plaintiffs’ Claims Must Be Dismissed for Other Reasons	14
1. The Political Question Doctrine Requires Dismissal	14
2. Plaintiffs Allege No Actual or Imminent Harm Caused by HDOT	17
3. Plaintiffs Have Not Identified a Ripe, Actual Controversy	19
E. Plaintiffs’ Request for Attorney’s Fees Must Be Stricken	20
IV. CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aji P. ex rel. Piper v. State</i> , 480 P.3d 438 (Wash. Ct. App. 2021)	14, 16, 17
<i>In re Application of Hawaiian Elec. Co.</i> , 66 Haw. 538, 669 P.2d 148 (1983).....	7
<i>In re Application of Maui Elec. Co.</i> , 141 Hawai‘i 249, 408 P.3d 1 (2017)	4, 5, 7
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	14
<i>County of Haw. v. Ala Loop</i> , 123 Hawai‘i 391, 235 P.3d 1103 (2010)	4, 5, 11
<i>Flores v. Ballard</i> , 149 Hawai‘i 81, 482 P.3d 544 (App. 2021)	3
<i>Juliana v. United States</i> , 947 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2020)	17
<i>Kaleikini v. Yoshioka</i> , 129 Hawai‘i 454, 304 P.3d 252 (2013)	20
<i>Kau v. City & County of Honolulu</i> , 104 Hawai‘i 468, 92 P.3d 477 (2004)	19
<i>Kauai Springs, Inc. v. Planning Comm’n of County of Kaua‘i</i> , 133 Hawai‘i 141, 324 P.3d 951 (2014)	12, 13
<i>Kealoha v. Machado</i> , 131 Hawai‘i 62, 315 P.3d 213 (2013)	3
<i>Kelly v. 1250 Oceanside Partners</i> , 111 Hawai‘i 205, 140 P.3d 985 (2006)	13
<i>Matter of Maui Elec. Co.</i> , 150 Hawai‘i 528, 506 P.3d 192 (2022)	12, 13
<i>In re Molokai Pub. Utils., Inc.</i> , 127 Hawai‘i 234, 277 P.3d 328 (App. 2012)	13

<i>Nelson v. Hawaiian Homes Comm’n</i> , 127 Hawai‘i 185, 277 P.3d 279 (2012)	14, 15
<i>Punohu v. Sunn</i> , 66 Haw. 485, 666 P.2d 1133 (1983).....	12
<i>Sagoonick v. State</i> , 503 P.3d 777 (Alaska 2022)	17, 19, 20
<i>Sierra Club v. Haw. Tourism Auth. ex rel. Bd. of Dirs.</i> , 100 Hawai‘i 242, 59 P.3d 877 (2002)	17, 18
<i>Umberger v. Dep’t of Land & Nat. Res.</i> , 140 Hawai‘i 500, 403 P.3d 277 (2017)	13

Hawai‘i Constitution

Haw. Const. art. XI § 1	<i>passim</i>
Haw. Const. art. XI § 9	<i>passim</i>

Statutes

2010 Haw. Sess. Laws Act 73	5
2014 Haw. Sess. Laws Act 83	10
2018 Haw. Sess. Laws Act 15	8
HRS Chapter 225P	8
HRS Chapter 226.....	9
HRS Chapter 261	6
HRS Chapter 266.....	6
HRS § 26-19	2, 7
HRS § 91-1 <i>et seq.</i>	11, 14
HRS § 91-7	7, 11, 16
HRS § 91-14.....	7, 11, 16
HRS § 196-9(a).....	8
HRS § 196-9(c)(6).....	8

HRS § 225P-1.....	8
HRS § 225P-3.....	8
HRS § 225P-4.....	8
HRS § 225P-5.....	8
HRS § 225P-7.....	8
HRS § 226-4.....	9
HRS § 226-17(b)(11).....	9
HRS § 226-17(b)(13).....	9
HRS § 226-18(b)(7).....	9
HRS § 261-4.....	3, 7, 17
HRS § 264-20.5(a).....	6
HRS § 264-22.....	6
HRS § 264-23.....	6
HRS § 264-28.....	6
HRS § 264-41.....	17
HRS § 264-42.....	17
HRS § 264-43.....	2, 17
HRS § 264-142.....	6
HRS § 264-143.....	8, 9
HRS § 266-2.....	2, 7, 17
HRS § 269-92.....	8, 9
HRS § 279A-2.....	7
HRS § 342B-72.....	6
HRS § 632-1.....	19

Other Authorities

Act 238, H.B. 1800 (July 5, 2022) 1

Haw. Com. Rep., Mar. 25, 2009, STAND. COM. REP. NO. 1276 6

Haw. Com. Rep., Apr. 7, 2021, STAND. COM. REP. NO. 1690..... 6

Haw. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 3

Haw. Senate Bill No. 1402, Haw. 31st Leg., Reg. Session 2021 9

S. Con. Res. 44, 31st Leg. (2021)..... 9
